BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
STATE OF COLORADO

Complaint No. 2008091148

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST THE REAL ESTATE
BROKER’S LICENSE OF JOHN FRANCIS CADAM (LICENSE #FA1180755),

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Colorado Real Estate
Commission (the "Commission") and Respondent, as follows:

1. At all times relevant hereto, Respondent was a licensed real estate broker or
real estate salesperson in the State of Colorado.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent, Respondent’s license
and the subject matter of this action.

3. The Commission commenced an investigation of Respondent's activities
based upon a complaint filed on the Commission’s own motion or by an individual with
specific knowledge of Respondent’s actions.

4. The Commission notified Respondent of the complaint and of the investigation
and provided to Respondent a copy of the complaint and investigative report. The
Commission offered Respondent the opportunity to give written data, views and arguments
concerning the complaint, the investigation and the investigative report.

5. The Commission considered the investigative report and found reasonable
grounds exist to refer Respondent to hearing for violations of the real estate licensing law. The
Commission authorized the preparation of this settlement agreement including the disciplinary
terms set forth herein and set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and ‘incorporated herein, as a
means to resolve the matter without the need for formal hearing,

6. Respondent admits to factual findings and violations of real estate licensing
law and Commission rules as set forth in the investigative report identified on Exhibit A. The
investigative report is incorporated herein by this reference.
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7. Respondent agrees to and accepts the discipline set forth below. Respondent
also agrees to and accepts the discipline set forth on Exhibit A.

a. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes public censure, such
censure shall appear in the “Real Estate News”, a Commission publication.

b. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes a fine, such fine shall
be made payable to the “Colorado Real Estate Commission” and shall be paid to the
Commission in good funds in one lump-sum payment when Respondent signs and returns
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order to the Commission. Respondent’s failure to
include payment for the fine when returning this signed Stipulation and Final Agency
Order to the Commission will not preclude the Commission from executing and accepting
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order which has been signed by Respondent. In such
event, the Commission may, in its sole discretion, execute this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order signed by Respondent and treat Respondent’s failure to provide payment of
the fine as a failure to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

c. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes the completion of
course work, Respondent shall enroll in and successfully complete the courses set forth on
Exhibit A by the due dates set forth therein. Respondent shall also submit written proof of
course work completion in a form and manner acceptable to the Commission by such due
dates. All such course work shall be completed in addition to any continuing education
courses required by §12-61-110.5, C.R.S. and the rules and regulations of the Commission.

d. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes probation,
Respondent's license shall be placed on probationary status for the period set forth on
Exhibit A. During the period of probation, Respondent may engage in acts requiring a real
estate license subject to the terms and conditions set forth on Exhibit A.

e. If the discipline set forth on Exhibit A includes suspension,
Respondent’s real estate license shall be suspended commencing on the date set forth on
Exhibit A and continuing for the period set forth on Exhibit A. During the period of
suspension, Respondent shall not engage in any act requiring a real estate license as set
forth in §12-61-101 and §12-61-102, C.R.S. Any license(s) and/or pocket card(s) of
Respondent and of any individual(s) licensed to Respondent shall be returned to the
Commission no later than the effective date of the suspension.

f Respondent acknowledges that the Commission will publish this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order (or a summary of the disciplinary terms provided for
herein) on the Commission’s website and in the “Real Estate News”, a Commission
publication, and will treat this Stipulation and Final Agency Order and the investigative
report as public records in the custody of the Commission.

g. It is the intent and purpose of this Stipulation to provide for the settlement of
the particular issues, allegations and/or charges raised by the investigation of Respondent's
activities by the Commission as set forth in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 above and as set forth in the
investigative report, except as provided in paragraph 11 below.
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0. Upon execution by all parties, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
represent the entire and final agreement of the parties. In the event any provision of this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order is deemed invalid or unenforceable by a court of law, it
shall be severed and the remaining provisions of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall
be given full force and effect.

10.  Respondent expressly agrees and acknowledges that Respondent has entered
into this Stipulation and Final Agency Order knowingly and voluntarily. After the opportunity
to consult with legal counsel, Respondent affirms that Respondent has read this Stipulation
and Final Agency Order and fully understands its nature, meaning and content. Respondent
agrees that upon execution of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, no subsequent action
or assertion shall be maintained or pursued by Respondent asserting the invalidity in any
manner of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

11.  Respondent agrees that the following ferms shall apply if Respondent fails
to comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order:

a. In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the terms of
this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, such failure shall constitute a violation of §12-61-
113(1)(k), C.R.S. and the Commission shall have the right to proceed with formal disciplinary
action against Respondent pursuant to §12-61-113, §12-61-114, §24-4-104 and §24-4-105,
C.R.S. Completion of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order after the date
required herein shall not excuse the failure to comply nor prohibit the Commission from
proceeding with such formal disciplinary action.

b. In a proceeding against Respondent for failing to comply with the
terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order
shall be admissible as evidence, and the matters at issue shall be limited to the question of
whether or not Respondent has failed to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order. Any issues relating to the underlying complaint or investigation that formed
the basis for disciplinary action against Respondent (and any defenses that Respondent may
have to such complaint and investigation) shall specifically not be at issue in the proceeding
against Respondent for failing to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency
Order.

C. In the event that Respondent is found, after a hearing, to have failed to
comply with any of the terms of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, Respondent
stipulates and agrees that the appropriate form of formal discipline to be imposed by the
Commission shall consist of revocation of Respondent’s license to engage in the business or
capacity of a real estate broker or real estate salesperson. Upon such revocation, Respondent
shall not engage in any act requiring a real estate license as set forth in §12-61-101 and §12-
61-102, C.R.S. Respondent shall also be required to pay any unpaid fine provided for in this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order. The Commission shall also have the right to publish the
Final Agency Order from the hearing (or a summary of the disciplinary terms therein) on the
Commission’s website and in the “Real Estate News,” a Commission publication, and to treat
such Final Agency Order as a public record in the custody of the Commission.
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12. Respondent understands and knowingly and voluntarily enters into this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order. Respondent further understands and knowingly and
voluntarily waives the following rights:

a. The right to a formal disciplinary hearing on the merits of the
matters forming the basis of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order and the right to
require the Commission to meet its burden of proof in a formal hearing.

b. The right to confront and cross-examine all witnesses against
Respondent at a formal hearing,.

C. The right to subpoena witnesses, present evidence and to testify on
Respondent's own behalf at a formal hearing.

d. The right to be represented by counsel of Respondent's own
choosing and at Respondent's expense at any stage of this proceeding.

e. The right to engage in pre-hearing discovery of the
Commission's evidence.

f. The right to appeal the Final Agency Order provided for
by this Stipulation.

13. On the date upon which this Stipulation is executed by an authorized
representative of the Commission, it shall become the Final Agency Order of the
Commission.

EXECUTED BY THE COMMISSION this 2“’723 of Noveproer 0P

RESPONDENT-LICENSEE COLORADO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
&&wp Qa&m By: \%’\M&%M
Respgmdent-Licensee  / / / 07, /ﬁ z ?;g%cg)fo(sg\ie;i %?‘:egozg the Director)

Denver, CO 80202
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EXHIBIT A

Stipulation and Final Agency Order

Respondent Name:  John Francis Cadam
License Number: FA1180755
Complaint Number: 2008091148

Admissions: Respondent admits to the allegations, factual findings and
‘ conclusions of law in the 1nvest1gat1ve report dated September 19,

2008.

Respondent admits that these facts constitute violation of:
§12-61-113(1)}(m), C.R.S.

Discipline: Respondent accepts all of the following discipline set forth below:

*  Public Censure

* TFine: Respondent shall'pay a fine of $2,000.00. Respondent understands
and acknowledges that, pursuant to section 24-34-108, CR.S., the
Executive D1rector of the Department of Regulatory Agencies shall
impose an additional surcharge of 15% of this fine, Thus Respondent

shall pay a total amount of $2,300.00 (fine plus 15%), due and payable
upon execution and return of this St1pu1at10n to the Commission; and

A Probatlonaw License Requiring Supervision:

1.

Stipulation and Final Agency Order
John Francis Cadam, Respondent

The Respondent shall only act in'the capacxty of a real estate broker in
the elnploy of and under the supervision of another licensed real
estate broker commencing on the date of execution of this Stipulation
and Final Agency Order by a representative of the Commission and
continuing for a penod of two (2) years; and

The Respondent shall, prior to the effective date of this Stipulation
and Final Agency Order, provide the Commission with a written
statement in a form acceptable to the Commission from Respondent’s
employing broker. In such written statement, the employing broker
must:

a. Indicate that such employing broker is aware of, and has

received a copy of, this Stipulation and Final Agency Order;

b. Agree to provide supervision for Respondent for a period of three
(3) years commencing on the effective date of this Stipulation and
Final Agency Order. Such supervision shall include, but not be
limited to, compliance with Commission Rule B-31 (regarding

. reasonable supemsmn) and an agreement to provide a “high level
~ of supervision” For Respondent pursuant to Commission Rule E-
‘ 32 Whlch r equues the employmg broker to:
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3.

1) Provide specific training in office policies and
procedures;

2)" Be reasonably available for consultation,

3) Provide agsistance in preparing contracts;

o 4) -Monitor transactions from contracting to closing;
5) Review documents in preparation for closing; and
. 6) Ensure that the employing broker or an experienced

licensee attends closings or is available for assistance.

c. Acknowledge that such employing broker assumes the
responsibility for providing the supervision set forth above and
acknowledge that such employing broker will be subject to
dasclphnaly ac’non for failing to provide the supervision set forth
above.:. .

d. Agreeto notzfy the Commission immediately and in writing if the
employing broker has reason to believe that the Respondent has
violated any terins of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order or
if the Respondent leaves the employ of the employing broker.

e. Acknowledge that the employing broker shall not allow the
Respondent access to any “money belonging to others”, as
defined by Commission Rule E-1(g).

The Respondent Shall in the event of any subsequent intended or
contemplated change in employrnent as an employed real estate
broker, and prlor fo. apceptmg or commencing such employment:

a. Notlfy the' Commlssmn in writing of the intended change of

- employment;

b. Provide to the Commission a written statement from the proposed
employing “broker declaring knowledge of the Respondent’s
criminal lnstmy and acknowledging receipt of a copy of this
Snpulanon and Final Agency Order; and

c. Provide to the Commission a written statement from the proposed
employlng broker in full comp]xance with paragraph 2 of these
supemsmn requn ements,

The Respondenit shall nmnedlately notify the Commission, in writing,
should the Respondent violate this Stipulation and Final Agency
Order, part 1 or part 8 of Article 61 of Title 12, C.R.S., or any rule
promulgated by the Cormmission.

5. Respondent shall immediately notify the Commission, in writing, of

Stipulation and Final Agency Order
John Francis Cadam, Respondent

any criminal arrest, conviction, plea of guilt or Alford plea, or nolo
contendere, entry of a deferred prosecution, judgment or sentence or
the ﬁhng of any charge(s) indictment, criminal information or the
1ssuance of any ‘Summons and complaint involving any allegations
against the Respondént of criminal conduct under municipal, state or
federal law, excluding only misdemednor traffic offenses. This is in
addition to the provisions of section § 12-61-113(1)(m.6), C.
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6.

Stipulation and Final Agency Order
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In acidiﬁon,to the pfgiyisions of § 12-61-113(1)(m), any conviction of,
entry of a plea of guilty, “Alford” or nolo contendere plea to or any
deferred judgment or deferred sentence by or against the Respondent
for any municipal, state or federal criminal offense, excluding only
misdemeanor traffic offenses, shall constitute a violation of this

Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

Any violation of part 1 or part 8 of Article 61 of Title 12, C.R.S., or of
any rule promulgated by the Commission shall constitute a
violation of this Stipiilation and Final Agency Order.

. The restrictions set foﬁh regarding probation shall remain in full

force and effect until the Respondent receives written
confirmation from the Commission that the conditions of this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order have been successfully
completed.
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